

17-5236

**United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

ROCHELLE GARZA, as guardian ad litem to unaccompanied minor J.D.,
on behalf of herself and others similarly situated,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

ERIC D. HARGAN, Acting Secretary, Health and Human Services; STEPHEN
WAGNER, Acting Assistant Secretary, Administration for Children and
Families; SCOTT LLOYD, Director, Office of Refugee Resettlement,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia

**CORRECTED BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE STATES OF NEW YORK,
CALIFORNIA, CONNECTICUT, DELAWARE, HAWAII, ILLINOIS,
IOWA, MAINE, MASSACHUSETTS, OREGON, PENNSYLVANIA,
VERMONT, and WASHINGTON, and the DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA IN
SUPPORT OF APPELLEE'S MOTION FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD
Solicitor General
ANISHA S. DASGUPTA
Deputy Solicitor General
ESTER MURDUKHAYEVA
Assistant Solicitor General
of Counsel

ERIC T. SCHNEIDERMAN
Attorney General
State of New York
120 Broadway, 25th Floor
New York, NY 10271
(212) 416-6279

Dated: October 24, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT	6
POINT I	
THE GOVERNMENT’S POLICY REQUIRING AN AGENCY DIRECTOR’S APPROVAL OF ALL ABORTIONS VIOLATES FEDERALISM PRINCIPLES	6
POINT II	
THE GOVERNMENT’S POLICY BLOCKING DETAINED UNACCOMPANIED IMMIGRANT MINORS FROM OBTAINING ABORTIONS VIOLATES CLEARLY ESTABLISHED LAW	8
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Ankenbrandt v. Richards</i> , 504 U.S. 689 (1992)	7
* <i>Bellotti v. Baird</i> , 443 U.S. 622 (1979)	9, 10
<i>Lambert v. Wicklund</i> , 520 U.S. 292 (1997)	10
<i>Lehr v. Robertson</i> , 463 U.S. 248 (1983)	7
* <i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	8, 9, 10
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016)	8
Laws & Rules	
Tex. Fam. Code § 33.003(h)	12
Texas Rules and Forms for a Judicial Bypass of the Parental Notice and Consent under Chapter 33 of the Family Code	
Rule 1.4(a)	11
Rule 2.3(a-b)	11
Rule 2.5(f)	12
Rule 3.3	12
Miscellaneous Authorities	
Guttmacher Institute, An Overview of Minors’ Consent Law as of October 1, 2017, at https://www.guttmacher.org/state-policy/explore/overview- minors-consent-law	6
